ATN NVM14

Mfg’s P/Ns:

ATN NVM-14-2 (Gen2)
ATN NVM-14-3 (Gen3)
ATN NVM-14-XD4 (DEP XD-4)
ATN NVM-14-XR5 (DEP XR-5)
ATN NVM-14-XXX (XXX XX-X)

operators’s manual

Export of night vision equipment and
optical sighting equipment is controlled
by the U.S. Department of State, Office of
Defense Trade Controls in accordance
with International Traffic in Arms (ITAR),

Title 22, Code of Federal Regulations AMERICAN
Part 120-130and/or the Export Admin- TECHNOLOGIES
istration Regulations (EAR) U.S. Depart- NETWORK

ment of Commerce. lllegal export of these
commodities is strictly prohibited.

CORP.



http://www.atncorp.com
http://www.atncorp.com/NightVision/NightVisionScopesMonoculars/ATNNVM14-XDI

Manual (NVM14-002) Revision 3 - July 2004

The information in this manual furnished for information use only, is subject to
change without notice, is not to be construed as a commitment by ATN Corp.

ATN Corp. assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies
that may appear in this book.

© 2004 ATN Corp. All right reserved.



SAFETY SUMMARY

CAUTIONS

*The ATN NVM-14 is a precision optical instrument and must be
handled carefully at all times to prevent damage.

* Do not scratch the external lens surfaces or touch them with
your fingers.

* Wiping demisting shield with lens paper while wet or with wet
lens paper can damage the coating.

* To protect the image intensifier, keep the lens cap on the objec-
tive lens when the monocular is not in use or when checked out
in daylight conditions.

* The IR illuminator is a light that is invisible to the unaided eye
for use during conditions of extreme darkness. However, the
light from the illuminator can be detected by the enemy when
using night vision devices.


http://www.atncorp.com

NOTES

¢ When utilizing the ATN NVM-14 for driving purposes, the gog-
gles may not be used in the hand-held mode. The goggles must
be worn in the head- or helmet-mounted position.

* At operating temperatures below —20°C (-4°F), alkaline bat-
teries are not recommended, as operating life will be severely
reduced. Lithium-iron disulfide 1.5V AA batteries or equivalent
should be used below —20°C (-4°F).

* The purpose of the illuminator is for viewing at close distance
up to 3 meters when additional illumination is needed.



EQUIPMENT LIMITATIONS

To avoid physical and equipment damage when using the ATN
NVM-14, carefully read and understand the following safety pre-
cautions.

¢ The equipment requires some night light (moonlight, starlight,
etc.) to operate. The level of performance depends upon the level
of light.

¢ Night light is reduced by passing cloud cover, while operating
under trees, in building shadows, etc.

* The equipment is less effective viewing into shadows and other
darkened areas.

* The equipment is less effective through rain, fog, sleet, snow or
smoke.

* The equipment will not “see” through dense smoke.

* Adjust vehicular speed to prevent overdriving the range of view
when conditions of possible reduction or loss of vision exist.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title Page
Safety Summary a
Table Of Contents i
List of Figures ii
List of Tables iii
How To Use This Manual iv
Section | General Information 1-1
Il Equipment Description 2-1
1 Mounting Procedures 3-1
\% Operating Procedures 4-1
\Y Operational Defects 5-1
\ Maintenance 6-1
Appendix A End Item Components A-1
Appendix B Repair Parts List B-1
Index IND-1

For Technical Information INFO-1



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure
1-1

2-1

3-1
3-2
3-3

3-4

4-1
4-3

5-1
5-2
5-3
5-4
5-5

6-1
6-2

Title

Helmet Mounted Multi-Use
Minimonocular

ATN NVM-14DNS Major Components

Attaching Weapon Mount to Weapon
Attaching MUM to Weapon Mount

Attaching the MUM to Headmount
Adapter
Attaching the MUM to Head/Helmet
Mount

DL123 Battery Installation
AA Battery Installation
Mechanical Functions

Shading

Edge Glow

Bright Spots and Emission Points
Fixed Pattern Noise

Chicken Wire

Neckpad Reinstallation
Lacing the Sliding Bar Buckle

Page

1-2

2-4
32
3-3
3-4

3-5

6-11
6-12




LIST OF TABLES

Table Title Page
2-1 ATN NVM-14DNS Major Components 2-5
4-1 Battery Life 4-2
6-1 Preventive Maintenance Checks and 6-2

Service for the ATN NVM-14
6-2  Operator Troubleshooting for the ATN 6-8
NVM-14
A-1 ATN NVM-14 End Item Components A-1
B-1 ATN NVM-14 Repair Parts List B-1



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

USAGE

You must familiarize yourself with the entire manual before
operating the equipment. Read the complete maintenance task
before performing maintenance and follow all WARNINGS,
CAUTIONS, and NOTES.

MANUAL OVERVIEW

The manual contains sections for Operating and Maintaining
the Day Night SightMulti-Use Minimonocular NVG.

Components of End ltem are in Appendix A.
Repair Parts List is in Appendix B.






SECTION |

GENERAL INFORMATION

1-1



1-2

Figure 1-1
Helmet Mounted Day Multi-Use Minimonocular



1-1 GENERAL INFORMATION

A.TYPE OF MANUAL
Operator (Including Repair Parts List).

B. MODEL NUMBER AND EQUIPMENT NAME
ATN NVM-14 — Multi-Use Minimonocular

C.SUPPLIER
American Technologies Network Corp.
20 South Linden Ave. Unit 1B,
South San Francisco, CA 940801

D. PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

To provide the soldier with the ability to observe at night
under moonlight and starlight conditions. The ATN NVM-14
can be handheld, head mounted, helmet mounted or weapon
mounted to enable walking, driving, weapon firing, short-
range surveillance, map reading, vehicle maintenance, and
administering first aid. The unit allows for horizontal and ver-
tical adjustments when head or helmet mounted and is also
equipped with an infrared light-emitting source.

1-3



1-2 WARRANTY INFORMATION

This item shall conform to design, manufacturing, and per-
formance requirements and be free from defects in material
and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of
acceptance. If item is defective, notify your Service Command
Technical point of contact.

1-3 TECHNICAL INFORMATION

For technical information contact ATN Corp. directly at
(650) 875-0130, or info@atncorp.com your Service Com-
mand point of contact.

1-4 LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

1-4

BAT - Battery
llum - llluminator
IR - Infrared
mm - Millimeters

NVG’s - Night Vision Goggles



SECTION Il

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

2-1



2.1 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

2-2

The ATN NVM-14 is a hand-held, head-mounted, helmet-
mounted, or weapon-mounted night vision system that enables
walking, driving, weapon firing, short-range surveillance, map
reading, vehicle maintenance, and administering first aid in both
moonlight and starlight. Each unit allows for vertical adjustment
(by using head straps), fore-and-aft adjustment, objective lens
focus, and eyepiece focus. The device is also equipped with an
infrared light-emitting source.



2.2 WEIGHT, DIMENSIONS, AND

PERFORMANCE

WEIGHT AND DIMENSION

Weight (without battery) 255 grams
Length 4.1 inches
Width 1.7 inches
Heightt 2.5inches
Magnification 1X
f-Number 1.2
Field of View 40 degrees
Eyepiece Diopter Adj. -4to +6
Eye Relief 27 mm
Voltage 3.0VDC
Power Requirements 1DL123Aor1AA
IR lllumination Range -20 meters
CONTINUOUS OPERATION
1 DL123A battery 40 hours




2.3 DESCRIPTION OF MAJOR
COMPONENTS

Figure 2-1
DNS ATN NVM-14 Major Components.

2-4



TABLE 2-1 ATN NVM-14DNS MAJOR COMPONENTS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Kit Components

1

Multi-Use Minimonocular

2 Lens Cap

3 Eye-cup

4 Soft Carrying Case

5 Operators Manual

6 Demist Shield

7 Sacrificial Window

8 Headmount Assembly
9 Headmount Adapter
10 Lens Tissue

11 Battery AA Alkaline
12 Battery 123A Lithium
13 Battery Adapter

14 Flip-up Helmet Mount

Optional Components

1

Camera/Camcorder Adapter

Dive Windows

Weapon Mount

Dual Carriage Mount

3X or 5X Afocal Lens

[0 & I BN VSN o)

3X Lens (Special Custom Order)

2-5



2-6

KIT COMPONENTS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Multi-Use Minimonocular

The monocular night vision device with unity magnifi-
cation.

Lens Cap

A cap used to protect the lens and for testing the unit
in daylight.

Eye-cup

A rubber cup used to protect eyepiece and for opera-
tor comfort.

Soft Carrying Case

A protective bag used for storing of ATN NVM-14 and
accessories.

Operators Manual

Provides equipment description, use of operator controls
and preventative maintenance checks and service.

Demist Shield

Used to prevent eyepiece lenses from becoming
fogged.

Sacrificial Window

A replaceable window supplied to protect the objective
lens during operation in adverse conditions.



8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

Headmount Assembly

Adjustable universal assembly that secures the ATN
NVM-14 to the operator’s head providing hands free
operation.

Headmount Adapter

This item allows the attachment of the ATN NVM-14 to
the headmount or helmet mount.

Lens Tissue

Tissue used for cleaning the lenses during mainte-
nance.

Battery AA Alkaline

A single, standard AA alkaline battery used to power the
unit.

Battery 123A Lithium
A single, 123A lithium battery used to power the unit.
Battery Adapter

Allows the ATN NVM-14 to accept a single, standard AA
alkaline battery used to power the unit.

Flip-up Helmet Mount

Provides mount interface for the ATN NVM-14 to a range
of ballistic helmets.

2-7



2-8

OPTIONAL COMPONENTS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Camera/Camcorder Adapter

This adapter attaches to the ATN NVM-14 eyepiece
for collection of imagery from the ATN NVM-14.

Dive Window

A window that attaches prior to submersing the
ATN NVM-14 for diving operations.

Weapon Mount

Small arms adapter that allows the ATN NVM-14 to
be mounted on a weapon.

Dual Carriage Mount

Adapter that allows the ATN NVM-14 to be attached
to in a binocular configuration

3X or 5X Afocal Lens

Attaches to the ATN NVM-14 for enhanced range
performance

3X Lens (Special Custom Order)

Attaches to the ATN NVM-14 for enhanced range
performance



SECTION Il

MOUNTING PROCEDURES

3-1



3.1 MOUNTING PROCEDURES

3-2

CAUTION

It is recommended that the eyecup be replaced with the
eyeguard during weapon-mounted use.

NOTE
The ATN NVM-14 is not a weapon sight, however, it can be
used in conjunction with a collimated dot sight or laser aiming
device.

A. MOUNTING THE ATN NVM-14 TO THE WEAPON

To mount the ATN NVM-14 perform the following:

1.Loosen the clamping knob on the weapon mount. Position the
monocular mount on the weapon’s mounting rail, adjust the
fore/aft position of the monocular as necessary by loosening
the clamping knob and repositioning the weapon mount on
the rail. Tighten by turning the clamping knob (see figure 3-1).

Figure 3-1
Attaching Weapon Mount to Weapon



2. Align the monocular and the weapon mount. Slide the
monocular rearwards until the alignment boss aligns with
the alignment groove on the weapon mount. Push until the
monocular locks into the weapon mount (see figure 3-2).

Figure 3-2
Attaching ATN NVM-14 to Weapon Mount

3-3



3-4

B. MOUNTING THE ATN NVM-14 TO A HEAD/
HELMET MOUNT

To mount the ATN NVM-14 to a head/helmet mount, perform the
following:

1. Attach the headmount adapter to the ATN NVM-14.

Figure 3-3
Attaching ATN NVM-14 to Headmount Adapter

2.Align the headmount adapter and the head/helmet mount.
Slide the monocular rearwards until the alignment boss aligns
with the alignment groove on the head/helmet mount. Push
until the monocular locks into the head/helmet mount.



Figure 3-4
Attaching ATN NVM-14 to Head/Helmet Mount

3-5



3-6



SECTION IV

OPERATING PROCEDURES

4-1



4.1 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

4-2

A.BATTERY INSTALLATION

CAUTION

To protect the image intensifier, keep the lens cap on the
objective lens when the monocular is not in use or when
checked out in daylight conditions.

NOTE

At operating temperatures below —20°C (-4°F), alkaline bat-
teries are not recommended, as operating life will be severely
reduced. Lithium-iron disulfide 1.5V A A batteries or equivalent
should be used below —20°C (-4°F).

Table 4-1 Battery Life

Estimated Battery Life

Bettery Type Usage
DL123A >40 Hours
Standard AA >20 Hours

The ATN NVM-14 operates with one DL 123 battery or one AA
battery when using the AA battery adapter.



Install DL 123 batteries as follows:

1. Unscrew the battery cap (A) and insert the battery (B),
observing the polarity as indicated.

2. Replace the battery cap (A) and screw cap hand tight.

Figure 4-1
DL123 Battery Installation

4-3



4-4

Install standard AA batteries as follows:

1. Unscrew the battery cap (A) and screw in the AA battery
adapter (C).

2. Insert AA battery (B) and, observing the polarity as indi-
cated.

3. Replace the battery cap and screw cap hand tight.

Figure 4-2
DNAAS Battery Installation.



B. MECHANICAL FUNCTIONS

The mechanical functions of the ATN NVM-14 allow for dif-
ferences in the physical features of individual operators and
provide for operating the system. These functions include the
On/Off/On IR control, eye relief (see Section Il Mounting Pro-
cedures — Headmount Adjustments), diopter adjustment, and
objective lens focus. These mechanical controls are identi-
fied in Figure 4-3.

Figure 4-3
Mechanical Functions

4-5



4-6

C. INFRARED (IR) ILLUMINATOR OPERATIONS

CAUTION

The IR illuminator is a light that is invisible to the unaided
eye for use during conditions of extreme darkness. How-
ever, the light from the illuminator can be detected by the
enemy using night vision devices.

NOTE

The purpose of the illuminator is for viewing at close distance up
to 3 meters when additional illumination is needed.

Push and turn the On/Off/On IR switch knob to the On IR
position, observing that a red light appears in the eyepiece to
indicate that the IR illuminator is operating.



SECTION V

ZEROING OPERATIONAL
DEFECTS

5-1



5-2

5-1 ZEROING OPERATIONAL DEFECTS

Operational defects relate to the reliability of the image intensi-
fier and are an indication of instability. If identified, they are an
immediate cause for rejecting the ATN NVM-14. They include
shading, edge glow, flashing, flickering, and intermittent opera-
tion.

A. SHADING

If shading is persistent, you will not see a fully circular image
(Figure 5-1). Shading is very dark and you cannot see an image
through it. Shading always begins on the edge and migrates
inward eventually across the entire image area. Shading is a
high contrast area with a distinct line of demarcation. Returnthe
ATN NVM-14 to the maintainer.

SHADING

Figure 5-1
Shading

NOTE

Make sure the shading is not the result of improper eye-relief
adjustment.



B. EDGE GLOW

Edge glow is a bright area (sometimes sparkling) in the outer
portion of the viewing area (see Figure 5-2). To check for edge
glow, block out all light by cupping a hand over the lens. If the
image tube is displaying edge glow the bright area will still show
up. Returnthe ATN NVM-14 to the maintainer.

EDGE
GLOW

Figure 5-2
Mode Selector SwitchEdge Glow

5-3



5-4

C. FLASHING, FLICKERING, OR INTERMITTENT
OPERATION

The image may appear to flicker or flash. If there is more than
one flicker, check for loose battery adapter or weak battery.
Return the ATN NVM-14 to the maintainer.

D. COSMETIC BLEMISHES

These are usually the result of manufacturing imperfections that
do not affect image intensifier reliability and are not normally a
cause for rejecting ATN NVM-14. However, some types of blem-
ishes can get worse over time and interfere with the ability to per-
form the mission. If you believe a blemish is a cause for rejec-
tion, record the specific nature of the problem on the mainte-
nance forms and identify the position of the blemish by using the
clock method and approximate distance from the center (e.g.,
5:00 toward the outside, 2:30 near the center, or 1:00 midway).

The following are cosmetic blemishes:

1. Bright Spots.

A bright spot is a small, non-uniform, bright area that may flicker
or appear constant (Figure 5-3).

Not all bright spots make the ATN NVM-14 rejectable. Cup
your hand over the lens to block out all light. If the bright spot
remains, return the ATN NVM-14 to the maintainer. Bright spots
usually go away when the light is blocked out. Make sure any
bright spot is not simply a bright area in the scene you are view-
ing. Bright spots are acceptable if they do not interfere
with the ability to view the outside scene and the ability to
perform the mission.



2. Emission Points.

A steady or fluctuating pinpoint of bright light in the image area
and does not go away when all light is blocked from the objective
lens of the monocular (Figure 5-3). The position of an emission
point within the image area does not move. Not all emission
points make the ATN NVM-14 rejectable. Make sure any emis-
sion point is not simply a point light source in the scene you are
viewing. Emission points are acceptable if they do not interfere
with the ability to perform the mission.

EMISSION
POINT

BRIGHT

= spoT

Figure 5-3
Bright Spots and Emission Points

3. Black Spots.

These are cosmetic blemishes in the image intensifier or dirt or
debris between the lenses. Black spots are acceptable as long
as they do not interfere with viewing the image. No action is
required if this condition is present unless the spots inter-
fere with the operator’s ability to perform the mission.

5-5



5-6

4. Fixed-Pattern Noise.

This is usually a cosmetic blemish characterized by a faint hex-
agonal (honeycomb) pattern throughout the viewing area that
most often occurs at high light levels or when viewing very bright
lights (See Figure 5-4). This pattern can be seenin every image
intensifier if the light level is high enough. This condition is
acceptable as long as the pattern does not interfere with
viewing the image and interfere with the ability to perform
the mission.

Figure 5-4
Fixed Pattern Noise



5. Chicken Wire.

An irregular pattern of dark thin lines in the field of view either
throughout the image area or in parts of the image area (See
Figure 5-5). Under the worst-case condition, these lines will
form hexagonal or square-wave shaped lines. No action is
required if this condition is present unless it interferes with
the viewing the image and interferes with the operator’s
ability to perform the mission.

Figure 5-5
Chicken Wire

5-7



5-8



SECTION VI

MAINTENANCE

6-1



pajoaye Jou si uol

"Jua1ing 10N

jiaigeded

S90IAI8S ABp-08] 10} SP109al 308Yd pue
JuaAu| ‘osed bulhAleo uadQ «

ainpasoid

90INI19S /393D
0] Wd}| uoieso]

|leAsaiu|

. saoepNg i
pabewep Jo payoei] | -esado I YO a4e sebnob pue seyojesos euioixy | 1eHV/eI0eg e
‘abewep Jo syoeI0 Jo} }oadsu| I %3
ussa.d 81 ${08I0 J1 10 "9NSSI} SUS| pUB J9}EM U}IM Sud| Aip pue
‘U0 pauJn} Jejndoouow " _>_ p v F.z. | .U% saoepng .
4 UOISIA JOPUIY uea|o ‘A1essadau | "syoeld Jo ‘sdiyo jeondo Jayy/alojeg 4
! b 7 |*enpisai julidiabuly ‘Mip Joj sus| 1oadsu| :
sdiyo 1o sayojesos
HVINOONOI
'SpJo2al 8ouBU
'pa10a1i09 jou }ne4 | -sjurew uo synej papliooal A|snoinald «
‘pale|dwod aoueUBUIBIN alojog 1

.oz
way

VL-INAN N1V 504 S3JIAHIS ANV SYO3IHO JONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 1'93719VL

JONVNILNIVIN SAILNIATH -9

6-2



‘Buissiw 10 usy0.q S|

‘qouy Buissiw 10 uaxo04q Joj }oadsu|

‘Buissiw si Jaydepy

j1a1qede)

uoyssi Alind 10N

("LNO9)

Jeydepe Aleneq anoway -juasaid s|
Jeydepe Aleyeq ains ayew o} 30ay)

ainpasoid

99IAI8S/)29YD
O} WId}| Uoijeso]

|leAsaiu|

qouy| Jo sulod Buiddols juiod Buiddols ejulyep e aney pjnoys UYoUMS JO/UQ | 1ey/aloeg ‘6
ajIuyep ou sey Yyoums | uomsod yoeg ‘NO O} 440 Youms uing
deo sug) deg sua | Jeyy/ei040 :
Buissiw 10 ‘uI0} ‘paxoeIO 10} 10adsu| 0 L Hv/eiojed 8
PNEEY uini /1 ‘xoidde ouy| snoo
1084} sl abuel) JUBWBAOW 981} 8INSUS 0} qou 3 J9)y/aloeg VA
Buirow jou Jo Buipuig sua aAoalqo
qouy snooj sus| 8A1308[qo e1ejoY
“19)em YyHm
uea|o ‘Aresseoau j| dnoake Bunyy AjJe dnoska | semy siome X
-dosdwi 10 udx0.q ‘uaq oy 1oadsu| ‘dno 3 Hv/eloled 9
U0} JO POXOBID PUB ‘}SNP ‘UIP J0j10adsu|
-9500] 00} 10 Aj981) uiny g \MEmE_xo\aam sl Mmﬂmm 8S00| Buly Jusw .
Buirow jou ‘Buipuig 00} 10 1yb1y ool jou si 8osidehs ay) ains asnipy sardoiq Jayy/alojeg o]
: T | exew o0y Bu yuswisnipe usrdolp aejoy : :
‘Burssiu ley] pue ‘sjoejuoo m>_«o.wﬁwwwmnvw_%%___ﬂw
s16ul-0 10 ‘papoLIod / . ; wswpedwo) .
10 poBeWEP $1981U00 aINn}siow ‘uolsoli09 oy joadsul pue / 11depy Aioneg Jayy/alojeg %

.oz
way)

VE-INAN N1V 504 S3JIAH3S ANV SMO3HO FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 1’9 379VL

6-3



‘Buryseyy ‘Bunioxdoll4

jia1qede)

uoissiy AjInd 10N

('LNO2)

s109j9q uoneIadQ — A UOI0SS 0} Jajoy

ainpasoid

90IAI8S/M99YD
0} Wa}j| uoeso]

|eAsaiu|

‘wsiueyosw ‘abewep swawsnlpy
apl|s |euoljesado-uou 10} 108dsu| "UOIlOW 9814 10} X28Yd ue 1o cl
10 pabewep ‘Buipuig pue Uo}INg 8SEB|8I-}9300S BY} SSAId Wvp e
‘wisiueyosw ‘abewep siuswsnlpy
apl|s [euonesado-uou Joy1oadsu| "uolow 9alj 10} }oayd ue 1o ‘€l
10 pabewep ‘Buipuig pue Uo}INg 8SEB|8I-}9300S BY} SSAId Wvp e
"J9JeM YHIM }o300S
8500|001 10 1OM ues|o ‘AIessadau §| "Junowpeay o} 1
.uoMm yOJE| ‘pebewEg -INAN NV 0 Juswyoeyne ainoes Ajlien 193008 | Jayy/ali0jeg !
0}}9%00s 03Ul Yo¥e| ¢L-IWAN N.LY Mesu]
'U0IS01102 10 ‘}snp ‘MIp Joj joadsu|
‘eqesdl 'SI9UB)SEY BAI}0B)BP IO ‘SHORID
-AJ9sun aq o} sped Jo ‘sajoy ‘Buikely ‘sIee) ‘s1n0 10} 10adsU| sped dens |Jieyy/ai00g g
sdeJys sasneo abeweq
‘pPaAIasqo s| . _
Buipeys 4o ‘mo|b abpa $100}0p [BUONEIEdO 40} J09dSUl O} abew| pamalp | Jeyy/aIi0509 0l

VE-INAN N1V H0d S3JIAH3S ANV SYO3HO FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 1’9 379VL

6-4



~1aded sua| Aip asn Ajuo pue Aip si pjaiys 1siwap ay} uaym Ajuo ues|) -iaded suajijam
UM pauea|d 10 }13M 3[IYyMm pauea|d ji pabewep aq ued pjalys }siwap ay} uo buneoo ysiwap ayL

NOILNVD

‘|red junow uodeam

O} junow jou [im 1o 'UOIS01102 10 ‘WIp ‘}snp Joy joadsul| 4ordepy Junop
1-INAN N1V 01 junouw Swly |lews
jou ||Im ‘pabeweq

Jayy/alojeg ‘91

Ajeinoss ‘Juswiyoeyje aindas AJlIan 0} 193008 Je1depy
. Junow }aw|ay Jo Junowpeay ojul Jasu| wno|\ ewleH | Jeyvy/elojeg ‘Gl
ote| 10U 1M “PabewEq *UO0IS0LI09 10 ‘}SNp ‘UIp Joj 1oadsu| /unowpesaH

j1a1qedey R IPELY)BE] o] [eAsa1U|

uoissiiy Ajin4 10N °InpaJoid wia}| uoieao]

("'LNOD)
¥1-INAN N1V HOd STOIAHIS ANV SHOTHD IONVNILNIVIN IAILNIATH 19 I19VL

6-5



‘sdijo pabewep Jo

jia1qedegy
In4 10N

('LNO2)

VL-INAN N1V H0d S3JIAH3S ANV SYO3HO FONVNILNIVIN JAILNIATHd 1’9 379VL

ainpasoid

ERITVELI) LT o)

0} Wa}| uoijeao]

|leAsaiu|

JBOM SSOOX8 10 ‘SIed} ‘SInod U0} }0adsu| dens sepinoys | Jeyy/aioleq ‘te
"sdijo Bununow
0] cmmc._m_u 10 JBOM SS90Xd ‘SINo ‘siea} .
10} 109dsu| ‘eusyew ubiaioy Jo pIp aseD buikued | Jayy/aiojeg 0c
9S00| }N0 93BYS pUB SWa}l ||e dA0WaY
*UOISIA Japuly *S)0®IO 10 S8YDJelOS ube 181Y/B1018 X
sayojelos 1o abewe(q 1snp ‘UIp 40} 89oeLINS [eonjdo 10adsu| HubEN XE Hv/eloled 6t
‘uo ¢L-INAN . ‘ .
NLV UM UOISIA Japuly o hwmﬂwwwo%wmwwmﬁ__ omwwmm_n_ MOPUM Y joinresoeg | st
s9yoelos Jo abeweq :
‘Uo #L-INAN .>_CO anssi} mcm_\»\__u yim >‘_U S p|alys
NLV YHM UOISIA Japuly u ‘Aressaoau j| "ebewep pleys isiwa( | 1eyy/aio0jeg Al
sayoelos o abeweq 10 S8YD]eIOS ‘ISNp ‘UIp 40} 108dsu|

6-6



6-2 OPERATOR TROUBLESHOOTING

Table 6-2 lists common malfunctions that you may find with
your equipment. Perform the tests, inspections, and corrective
actions in the order they appear in the table.

This table cannot list all the malfunctions that may occur, all
the tests and inspections needed to find the fault, or all the
corrective actions needed to correct the fault. If the equipment
malfunction is not listed or actions listed do not correct the fault,
notify your maintainer.

6-7



‘90UBUSIUIBW JO [9AD)
J8ybiy 01 Jojai ‘on1josjep st dnoohe 4| «

‘2oue)sIp Joljal-aha 1odoid Jojisnlpeay «

a1 10y dnoake ooy «

‘90UB)SIP Jola1-9A8 o8y D «

dnoaka punoie
a|qIsIAYbIT g

‘90UBUSIUIBW JO [9A8] J8YBIy
o} Jajal 4ood |is si Ayjenb abew §
'90B}INS SUB| UBd|De

"SN00JOYe

*Sua| uo JIp Jo buibboy 10y 3o0yD «

*Sno0y 9991d A8 10 SUd| BA1303[q0 ¥o8YD «

Aurenb
abew) Jood

‘gouUBUBIUIRW JO [9A8] JoyBiy 0} Jajey

[ensip

"8]BAI}OR 0}
S|} J0jedlpul H| "¢

‘gouBUBIUIRW JO [9A8] Joybiy
0} Jojo1 ‘e1eAlloR 0} S|ie} Joyeulwn||i H] §|

‘uayybliq pjnoys auas ‘uonelado
Jojeuiwni|i 4| o8y Ajjensip 4| eyeAnoe
‘U0 pau.n} wWalsAs ylim Uo1eoo| yiep e u|

‘91BAI}OR 0}
s|iey JojeuIWN|| Y] "2

*A1108.1109 ||e1sul 1o sallalieq aoe|dey

‘NO
uay} pue uoiisod 440 0} YOHMS uin|

U019y dA1}991409)

‘salla)leq pajeisul Ajje
-dosdwi 10 Buissiw ‘@A1}08)8p 10} ¥08yD

[ensip

uoljoadsul 10 1sa)

‘aleAlloR
0} S|Ie} Je|[NDOUON "|

uonounjlep

V1-INAN N1V HOd ONILOOHS3TaN0dHL HO1lvHd3dO ¢'9 319Vl

6-8



‘gouBUSUIBW
Jo |aA8] Jaybiy o} 1oyl ‘pabewep §|

‘abewep 1o} arempiey Bununow 10adsu|

RELVEN]
o} uaybiy 1ou |Im
junow 1owieH ‘0t

"90UBUSIUBW JO [9AD)
J1ayb1y oy Jeydepe Junow Jow|ay/pesy
10 Junowpeay yloq uinjel ‘pabewep J «

‘UOJe| PUB 18%00S UBB|D e

"abewep 10} YoJe| 10 19300S ¥08YD «
“HIP 10} YO1B] 10 18%00S %08Y)) «

"yoyeo jou

seop yoje| Jeydepe
junow jawjey/pesy
pue }o)00s

unow jowyay 1o
unowpesH ‘6

‘9ouBULUIBW
J0 |aA8] Jaybiy o} Jajal ‘pabewep §|

‘sdels
10 SI9UB]SE} ‘S8|3ONQ BAI}DBJOP 10} 3o8YD

paualybil aq jouued
sdess peaH g

‘gouBULjUIBW
10 |aA8] Jaybiy 0} Jajal ‘pabewep §| «

‘goe|dal ‘Buissiw S| Bul-0 )] e

191depe Aleneq pabewep o) 300y «
Bun-o
ue Jo aouasald ay} Joj }oadsul A|[ensiA e

*aAOWaJ 0} }NJIIP
Jeydepe Aieneg “/

‘gouBUBUIRW
10 [oA8| J18yBiy 0} Jojo ‘pabewep §|

uoIdY 9A1}034109

usX0.q Jo juaq sl

Bun Juswysnipe Jaydoip 8y} jl 88s 01 ¥08Yy9

uonjoadsul Jo }sa)

opew
9( jouued jusw
-isnlpe Jeydoiq 9

uonounjjey

("LNOD) ¥L-IWAN N1V HO4 DNILOOHS319NOHL HOLVHIdO 29319Vl

6-9



6-

3 CLEANING THE ATN NVM-14

CAUTION

The ATN NVM-14 is a precision optical instrument and must
be handled carefully at all times to prevent damage.

Do not scratch the external lens surfaces or touch them
with your fingers.

Wiping demisting shield with lens paper while wet or with
wet lens paper can damage the coating.

Clean monocular with water, if necessary, and dry thoroughly.
Clean lenses with lens paper (and water, if necessary, except for
demisting shield).

6-4 HEADMOUNT MAINTENANCE

6-10

A. BROWPAD REPLACEMENT

Replace the browpads when cracked, torn, or contaminated.
Perform the following procedure to remove and replace the
browpads.

(1) Firmly grasp the headmount and remove the old brow-
pad.

(2) Gently press on the new browpad. Lightly smooth out
any wrinkles in the new browpad.



B. NECKPAD REINSTALLATION

During operation of the monocular, itis possible for the neckpad
to become separated from its position on the headband. Per-
form the following procedures to reinstall the neckpad.

1) Lift the upper headband strap retention tab (see Figure
6-1), allowing the neckpad strap to be inserted underneath.

(2)  Slip the neckpad strap all the way under the upper strap
retention tab and then pull the lower part of the neckpad strap
under the lower strap retention tab.

(3) Repeat steps 1 and 2 for the other side of the headband
and neckpad if necessary.

Figure 6-1
Neckpad Reinstallation



6-12

C. LACING THE SLIDING BAR BUCKLE

While donning and adjusting the headmount, it is possible for a
strap to slip out of a slide fastener. Perform the following proce-
dure to replace the strap and sliding bar buckle.

(1) Thread the strap from the inside of the buckle over the
moveable sliding bar (see Figure 6-2). Thread the strap back
through the buckle but this time under the sliding bar and over
the serrated part of the buckle.

Figure 6-2
Lacing the Sliding Bar Buckle



6-13



A-1

APPENDIX A

END ITEM COMPONENTS

TABLE A-1 ATN NVM-14 END ITEM COMPONENNENTS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1.

Mini Monocular Assembly
(without Image Intensifier Tube)

2. Swing Arm Interface, Head/Helmet
3. Weapon Mount

4. Operator Manual

5. Demist Shield, Eyepiece

6. Soft Carrying Case

7. Sacrificial Window

8. Should Strap

9. Head Mont Assembly

10. Brow Pad Assembly (Small)

11. Brow Pad Assembly (Medium)

12. Brow Pad Assembly (Large)

13. Lens Tissue

14. Lens Cap

15. Neck Cord

16. Eye Cup Assembly

17. DL123ABK 3.0VDC Battery, Lithium
18. Battery Adapter w/o O-ring (AA Alkaline)
19. Battery (AA Alkaline)




APPENDIX B
REPAIR PARTS LIST

TABLE B-1 ATN NVM-14 REPAIR PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1. Battery Cap Insert NVM-138
2. AA Lithium Battery DL123ABK
ALT | AA Alkaline Battery M30-044
3. Purge Screw 7B315

4. Battery Adapter NVM-198
5. Lens Cap NVM-178
6. Sacrificial Window NVM-032
7. Demist Shield NVM-033
8. Battery Cap Retainer NVM-156
9. Objective Lens Assembly NVM-030
10. Eyepiece Lens Assembly NVM-035
11. Head/Helmet Mount Adapter NVM-042
12. Ship/Storage Case 7B257-2
13. Neck Cord 7B306
14. Soft Carry Case 7B262
15. Eyecup Assembly 7B422
16. Operator Manual NVM-015
17. Shoulder Strap 7B267
18. Headmount Assembly 7B268-A1
19. Lens Tissue 7B626

B-1



INDEX

ABBREVIATIONS, 1-4

BATTERY INSTALLATION, 4-2
BATTERY LIFE, 4-2

BLACK SPOTS, 5-5

BRIGHT SPOTS, 5-4

CAUTIONS, A, IV

CHICKEN WIRE, 5-7
CLEANING, 6-10
COSMETIC BLEMISHES, 5-4

DIOPTER ADJUSTMENT, 4-5, 6-3, 6-9

EDGE GLOW, 5-3, 6-4
EMISSION POINTS, 5-5

END ITEM COMPONENTS, A-1
EQUIPMENT LIMITATIONS, C
EYE RELIEF, 2-3, 4-5
EYEPIECE DIOPTER ADJ., 2-3

FIXED-PATTERN NOISE, 5-6

FLASHING, FLICKERING, OR INTERMITTENT OPERATION, 5-4
F-NUMBER, 2-3

GENERAL INFORMATION, 1-3

HEIGHT, 2-3

IND-1



IR ILLUMINATION RANGE, 2-3
IR ILLUMINATOR, A, 4-6, 6-8

LENGTH, 2-3

MAGNIFICATION, 2-3
MAINTENANCE, 6-1, 6-8
-HEADMOUNT, 6-10
- PREVENTIVE, 6-2
MECHANICAL FUNCTIONS, 4-5
MOUNTING PROCEDURES, 3-2, 4-5

OBJECTIVE LENS FOCUS, 2-2, 4-5, 6-3
ON/OFF/ON IR CONTROL, 4-5
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, 4-2
OPERATIONAL DEFECTS, 5-2, 6-4
OPERATOR TROUBLESHOOQTING, 6-7
POWER REQUIREMENTS, 2-3

REPAIR PARTS, B-1

SAFETY SUMMARY, A

SHADING, 5-2, 6-4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION, 2-2
TECHNICAL INFORMATION, 1-4, INFO-1
VOLTAGE, 2-3

WARRANTY INFORMATION, 1-4
WEIGHT, 2-3

WIDTH, 2-3

IND-2



FOR TECHNICAL INFORMATION

ATN CORP.

20 South Linden Ave. Unit 1B,
South San Francisco, CA 940801

(800) 910-2862
(650) 875- 0130 tel.
(650) 875-0129 fax

www.atncorp.com
info@atncorp.com

http://www.atncorp.com/NightVision/
NightVisionScopesMonoculars/
ATNNVM14-3

INFO-1


http://www.atncorp.com
mailto:info@atncorp.com

INFO-2



For customer service and
technical support, please contact
American Technologies Network Corp.
North American Office:

20 S. Linden Ave. Suite 1B,
South San Francisco, CA 94080

phone: 800-910-2862, 650-875-0130
fax: 650-875-0129
European Office:

phone: 44(0)870-0111286
fax: 44(0) 845-3349142
The following countries can use our
toll free number 00 800 9102-8620

Austria, France, Germany, Holland, Italy,
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland

www.atncorp.com

©2004 ATN Corporation


http://www.atncorp.com
http://www.atncorp.com

